

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO**

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: February 2, 2017 3:36 PM
FILING ID: 646932D0EAD22
CASE NUMBER: 2016SC388

**OPINION BY THE COLORADO COURT
OF APPEALS**

Judges Márquez and Fox; Judge Vogt,
concurring in part and dissenting in part.
Case No. 14CA2494

Appeal from Adams County District Court
The Honorable Mark D. Warner, Judge
Case No. 13CV32771

Petitioner:

MARIA LOPEZ, individually and as mother
and next friend to N.M. a minor child,

v.

Respondent:

ALEXANDER S. TRUJILLO.

Attorneys for Petitioners
James H. Chalats, # 8037
Russell R. Hatten, # 30399
CHALAT HATTEN & BANKER, PC
1600 Broadway, Suite 1920
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303.861.1042
Fax: 303.861.0506
Email: jchalat@chalatlaw.com
rhatten@chalatlaw.com

Attorneys for the Petitioners

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2016SC388

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM.	2
A. Respondent and his <i>amici</i> attempt to alter stubborn facts set out in the well-pled allegations.....	2
B. Two other facts which pertain to the vicious and dangerous propensities of Mr. Trujillo’s dogs are consistently ignored by the Respondent and his <i>amici</i>	4
C. “Vicious or Dangerous Tendencies,” are common everyday words, not legal conclusions.	6
D. The Opening Brief alleged no “New Facts.”	6
III. THE CASE SURVIVES RULE 12 SCRUTINY UNDER WARNE.	10
A. Reference to portions of Daniels’ deposition is unnecessary for the Amended Complaint to pass muster under <i>Warne</i>	10
B. Plausibility is context-specific.	11
IV. THE HARM WAS FORESEEABLE &THE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF N.M.....	12
A. The dissent correctly found that it was “eminently foreseeable that a child on his way to the elementary school across the street would be frightened when two ‘large, vicious, loud-barking pit bulls’ rushed up to and jumped upon the chain-link fence next to the sidewalk, and that the child would run into the street to get away from them.” <i>Lopez</i> , ¶ 46	12

B.	The dissent correctly found that the policy considerations weigh in favor of finding a duty owed by the dog owner.	13
V.	CCJL INCORRECTLY ARGUES THAT THE PLA BARS THE CASE. ..	16
VI.	CDLA IMPROPERLY ARGUES FACTS AND INSURANCE.....	18
A.	The CDLA <i>amicus</i> brief incorrectly argues that the pit bulls’ behavior was “normal.”	18
B.	CDLA articulates a one-sided economic policy argument which fails to balance the liability insurer’s interest against N.M.’s medical expenses.....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aime v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 739 So.2d 110 (Fla. Ct. App 1999).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 679, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1950, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	11
<i>Barger v. Jimerson</i> , 276 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1954)	3
<i>Bess v. Bracken Cty. Fiscal Court</i> , 210 S.W.3d 177 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Taylor</i> , 31 N.W. 837 (Mich. 1887).....	17
<i>Colorado Dog Fanciers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver By & Through City Council</i> , 820 P.2d 644 (Colo. 1991)	4
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 255 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2011)	6
<i>Dias v. City & County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Dubois v. Myers</i> , 684 P.2d 940 (Colo.App. 1984).....	3
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Green v. Wilson</i> , 773 S.E.2d 872 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015).....	3
<i>Hearn v. City of Overland Park</i> , 772 P.2d 758 (Kan. 1989)	4
<i>Jordan v. Panorama Orthopedics & Spine Ctr., PC</i> , 2015 CO 24	16
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	16
<i>Laverone v. Mangianti</i> , 41 Cal. 138 (1871).....	9
<i>Lopez v. Trujillo</i> , 2016 COA 53, ¶ 30, 2016 WL 1385610 (April 7, 2016)8, 14, 16, 17	
<i>Melsheimer v. Sullivan</i> , 27 P. 17 (Colo. Ct. App. 1891)	9, 17
<i>Olier v. Bailey</i> , 164 So. 3d 982 (Miss. 2015)	5
<i>Sandoval v. Birx</i> , 767 P.2d 759 (Colo.App. 1988)	6
<i>Sill v. Lewis</i> , 140 Colo. 436, 437, 344 P.2d 972 (1959)	17
<i>Toone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 716 F.3d 516, 521 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 2016 CO 50	8, 11
<i>Wilson v. Marchiondo</i> , 124 P.3d 837, 839 (Colo. App. 2005).....	3, 10

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-21-124(6)(a)	18
C.R.S. §13-21-115	16

Jury Instructions

CJI 4 th – Civil 13:1	2
----------------------------------------	---

Rules

C.R.C.P. 8(e)(1)7

Other Authorities

“Breeds of dogs involved in fatal human attacks in the United States between 1979 and 1998” Jeffrey J. Sacks, MD, MPH *et al.*, JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, September 15, 2000, Vol. 217, No. 6, Pages 836-84020

“Dog Bite Risk and Prevention: The Role of Breed (May 15, 2014).....19
American Veterinary Medical Association (AVMA).....18

Sallyanne K. Sullivan, *Banning the Pit Bull: Why Breed-Specific Legislation Is Constitutional*, 13 U. DAYTON L. REV. 279, 283 (1988)5

Validity And Construction Of Statute, Ordinance, Or Regulation Applying To Specific Dog Breeds, Such As “Pit Bulls” Or “Bull Terriers.” 80 A.L.R.4th 70 (Originally published in 1990).....5
